



Rome Resources Announces Results of Shareholders' Meeting

Vancouver BC, April 12, 2023 - Rome Resources Ltd. (TSXV: RMR; Frankfurt: 33R) ("Rome" or the "Company") is pleased to announce the voting results from its 2023 annual general and special shareholders' meeting held earlier today. All resolutions presented to shareholders were approved. At the shareholders' meeting the number of directors was set at five, Dr. Georg Schnura, Michelle Robinson, David Jenkins, Mark Gasson and Patrick Flint were elected to the Company's board of directors; Davidson & Company LLP, Chartered Professional Accountants, was re-appointed as auditor of the Company; and disinterested shareholders approved the Company's rolling 10% stock option plan.

About Rome Resources

Rome Resources Ltd. is a mineral exploration company that has entered into two option agreements to acquire 51% direct and indirect interests in two contiguous properties situated in the Walikale District of the North Kivu Province in eastern DRC, which are collectively referred to as the "Bisie North Tin Project". Rome intends to fund exploration on the project up to the completion of a definitive feasibility study.

Contacts

Investors / Shareholders

Dr Georg Schnura President, CEO & Director

P: (604) 687-6140

Media

E: info@romeresources.com

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

The information in this news release may include certain information and statements about management's view of future events, expectations, plans and prospects that may constitute forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are based upon assumptions that are subject to significant risks and uncertainties. Because of these risks and uncertainties and as a result of a variety of factors, the actual results, expectations, achievements or performance may differ materially from those anticipated and indicated by these forward-looking statements. Although Rome Resources Ltd believes that the expectations reflected in forward-looking statements are reasonable, it can give no assurances that the expectations of any forward-looking statements will prove to be correct. Except as required by law, Rome Resources Ltd disclaims any intention and assumes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements to reflect actual results, whether as a result of new information, future events, changes in assumptions, changes in factors affecting such forward-looking statements or otherwise.

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

Not for distribution to United States newswire services or for dissemination in the United States.